

No. 17-15016

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

MARION E. PITCH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia, Case No. 5:14-mc-00002-MTT

**EN BANC BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste. 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
ashwin@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THERE IS A LONG HISTORY OF COURTS EXERCISING INHERENT AUTHORITY TO DISCLOSE GRAND JURY MATERIALS IN APPROPRIATE CIRCUMSTANCES	5
II. THE FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE DID NOT ELIMINATE COURTS’ INHERENT AUTHORITY TO DISCLOSE GRAND JURY MATERIALS.....	11
III. A COURT’S INHERENT AUTHORITY TO DISCLOSE GRAND JURY MATERIALS INCLUDES THE AUTHORITY TO RELEASE HISTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT MATERIALS	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Atwell v. United States</i> , 162 F. 97 (4th Cir. 1908).....	2, 8, 9, 16
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	21
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	6
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	21
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	3, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	13
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	19
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	5
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	6, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Am. Historical Ass’n</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	16, 25
<i>In re Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of William H. Pflaumer & Sons, Inc.</i> , 53 F.R.D. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1971).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 4 F. Supp. 283 (E.D. Pa. 1933).....	2, 7, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Hastings</i> , 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16, 18
<i>In re Kutler</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16, 24
<i>In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmission of Evidence to the House of Representatives</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....	24
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	19
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	3, 12, 13, 20
<i>Metzler v. United States</i> , 64 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1933).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Miss. Publ’g Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	15
<i>Pitch v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 704 (11th Cir. 2019).....	5, 25
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	20
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	24
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986).....	15
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 115 F.2d 394 (6th Cir. 1940).....	15
<i>United States v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 26 F. Supp. 429 (D.D.C. 1939).....	16
<i>United States v. Anzelmo</i> , 319 F. Supp. 1106 (E.D. La. 1970).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Farrington</i> , 5 F. 343 (N.D.N.Y. 1881).....	7
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 420 F.2d 309 (2d Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Sells Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1186 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	2, 10, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	3, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of July 30, 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-78, § 2, 91 Stat. 319	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(A).....	3, 11, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B).....	3, 11, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)(ii).....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)	3, 11, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) 1944 advisory committee’s note 1	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) advisory committee’s 1977 amendment	17, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) advisory committee’s 1983 amendment	18
U.S. Const. amend. V	6

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard M. Calkins, <i>Grand Jury Secrecy</i> , 63 Mich. L. Rev. 455 (1965)...	6
Michael A. Foster, Cong. Research Serv., R45456, <i>Federal Grand Jury Secrecy: Legal Principles and Implications for Congressional Oversight</i> (2019)	7
Mark Kadish, <i>Behind the Locked Door of an American Grand Jury: Its History, Its Secrecy, and Its Process</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (1996) ...	6, 7, 8
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, Dep’t of Justice, to The Honorable Reena Raggi, Chair, Advisory Committee on the Criminal Rules (Oct. 18, 2011)	18, 19, 25
Minutes, Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (June 11-12, 2012).....	4, 19
John Somers, <i>The Security of English-Mens Lives, or the Trust, Power, and Duty of the Grand Jurys of England</i> (London, Benjamin Alsop 1682)..	7
